

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO:

Atlantic-Pacific International Group, LLC
2620 South Maryland Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

JV1 Petrofund, LLC
2050 Russett Way
Carson City, NV 89703

Robert W. Wilson
SW Management Company, Inc.
JV 004 Petrofund, LLC
2785 Roosevelt Street, Suite C
Carlsbad, CA 92008

Lewis Robert "Kip" Hutchison
3459 Elsinor Place
San Diego, CA 92117

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. Atlantic-Pacific International Group, LLC ("Atlantic-Pacific"), a limited liability company, was formed in the state of Nevada on November 8, 2005, and at all relevant times listed a principal place of business of 2620 South Maryland Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109. Beginning on or before January 2008, Robert W. Wilson was a managing member of Atlantic-Pacific.

2. JV 004 Petrofund, LLC ("JV 004 Petrofund"), a limited liability company, was formed in the state of Nevada on May 10, 2007, and at all relevant times had a principal place of business at 2785 Roosevelt Street, Suite C, Carlsbad, CA 92008. SW Management Company, Inc. ("SW Management"), incorporated in the state of Nevada on October 15, 2003 (its status in Nevada is revoked) with a principal place of business at 2785 Roosevelt Street, Suite C, Carlsbad, CA 92008, was a managing member of JV 004 Petrofund, and Robert W. Wilson was the Chief Executive Officer and sole owner of SW Management.

1 3. JV1 Petrofund, LLC (“JV1 Petrofund”), a limited liability company, was formed in the
2 state of Nevada on March 16, 2007 (its status in Nevada is now revoked) and listed a principal place
3 of business at 2050 Russett Way, Carson City, Nevada 89703. Robert W. Wilson was a managing
4 member of JV1 Petrofund.

5 4. Lewis Robert “Kip” Hutchison (“Kip Hutchison”), licensed in the state of California
6 as an insurance agent, has a business address of 3459 Elsinor Place, San Diego CA 92117, and was a
7 sales agent of Atlantic-Pacific, JV004 Petrofund, SW Management, and JV1 Petrofund.

8 5. Beginning on or before January 2008, Atlantic-Pacific, JV004 Petrofund, SW
9 Management, Richard W. Wilson, and Kip Hutchison offered and sold securities, in the form of notes
10 and interests in a limited liability company, promising to repay principal and a 100% bonus in twelve
11 equal payments over a one year period, secured by units of JV004 Petrofund. The purported purpose
12 of the solicitation and sale of the promissory notes and the units of JV 004 Petrofund was to fund
13 day-to-day operations of Atlantic-Pacific, JV004 Petrofund, and SW Management, as contract
14 facilitators between suppliers and buyers of low quality fuel oil.

15 6. Beginning in August 2008, Atlantic-Pacific, JV1 Petrofund, Richard W. Wilson, and
16 Kip Hutchison offered to sell securities, in the form of investment contracts and interests in a limited
17 liability company, to be repaid in 18 months to five years at 10% interest and a \$1.00 per barrel
18 shipped-and-paid-for bonus. The purported purpose of this solicitation was to provide capital for a
19 company involved in the reclamation of used or salvaged oil.

20 7. These securities were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions. The
21 Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any
22 person or entity to offer and sell these securities in this state.

23 8. In offering and selling these securities to the public, Atlantic-Pacific, JV 004
24 Petrofund, SW Management, JV1 Petrofund, Richard W. Wilson, and Kip Hutchison engaged in
25 general solicitations including cold-calling.

26 9. In connection with the offer and sale of the notes, Kip Hutchison misrepresented that
27 there were signed contracts and letters of credit from buyers and sellers already in place and that the
28 only step remaining was to deliver the oil already purchased, and Richard W. Wilson omitted to

1 disclose that the signed contracts and letters of credit did not yet exist and that there was an
2 investment risk.

3 10. In connection with the August 2008 offer of investment contracts, Richard W. Wilson
4 failed to disclose that on June 4, 2008 he filed a petition for bankruptcy in the United States
5 Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of California, Case Number 08-05003-LT7.

6 Based on the forgoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion
7 that the investments offered and sold by Atlantic-Pacific, JV 004 Petrofund, SW Management, JV1
8 Petrofund, Richard W. Wilson, and Kip Hutchison constitute securities, which are subject to
9 qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968, and that these securities have
10 been and are being offered and sold without being qualified, and are not exempt, in violation of
11 Corporations Code section 25110.

12 Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Atlantic-Pacific International Group, LLC, JV
13 004 Petrofund, LLC, SW Management Company, Inc., JV1 Petrofund, LLC, Richard W. Wilson, and
14 Lewis Robert "Kip" Hutchison are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale
15 in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to notes, interests in a limited liability
16 company, and investment contracts, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or
17 unless exempt.

18 Based on the forgoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the further
19 opinion that securities were offered and sold by means of written or oral communications that
20 included untrue statements of material facts and failed to disclose material facts in violation of 25401
21 of the Corporations Code.

22 Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Atlantic-Pacific International Group, LLC, JV
23 004 Petrofund, LLC, SW Management Company, Inc., JV1 Petrofund, LLC, Richard W. Wilson, and
24 Lewis Robert "Kip" Hutchison are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or
25 buying or offering to buy securities in this state, including but not limited to notes, interests in a
26 limited liability company, and investment contracts, by means of any written or oral communication
27 which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in
28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated: May 3, 2011
Los Angeles, California

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner

By _____
ALAN S. WEINGER
Deputy Commissioner